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Broadband Forum Liaison To:

3GPP TSG-SA5 (Telecom Management),
Christian Toche (christian.toche@huawei.com) 
From:
Christophe Alter
Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair 
(christophe.alter@orange.com) 
Liaison Communicated By:
Douglas Knisely, Qualcomm, Inc. (dknisely@qualcomm.com)
Date: May 24, 2012
Subject: Plans for Updating TR-196i2
Thank you very much for participating in our joint conference call with BBF BroadbandHome on May 8, 2012.  3GPP SA5 provided excellent clarification for our open issues.  We have reviewed the proposed way forward at our face-to-face meeting this week and want to confirm with you our plans for revising TR-196i2:
· BBF will issue a Corrigendum to TR-196i2 in an expeditious manner to fix the SON-related parameters so that they are aligned with the corrected version of 32.592 that you provided to us.  We now understand the data modeling requirements for these parameters.
· BBF will initiate work on a new issue (e.g., TR-196i3) that will incorporate the Performance Management (PM) objects and attributes that you have provided.  We now have a better understanding of how the 3GPP SA5 specification needs to be mapped into our standard table and XML formats and also that all of the PM parameters are expected to be modeled as read-only attributes with no additional semantics provided in TR-196.
Please feel free to contact us if you have any additional concerns.  We will liaise updated versions of these specifications for comment by 3GPP SA5 according to our working procedures as soon as they are available.

We look forward to continuing our cooperative development activities with 3GPP for these and other specifications in the future.
Sincerely,

Christophe Alter,
Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair

CC:

Christophe Alter, Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair (christophe.alter@orange.com) 
Robin Mersh, Broadband Forum CEO (rmersh@broadband-forum.org)
Gabrielle Bingham, Broadband Forum Secretariat (gbingham@broadband-forum.org)
Greg Bathrick, Broadband Home Technical Working Group Co-Chair (Greg_Bathrick@pmc-sierra.com)

Jason Walls, Broadband Home Technical Working Group Co-Chair (jwalls@iol.unh.edu)
Date of Upcoming Broadband Forum Meetings

	DATES 
	LOCATION 

	27th – 31st August, 2012
	Bucharest, Romania

	3rd – 7th December, 2012
	Osaka, Japan


Note: A list of upcoming meetings can be found at http://www.broadband-forum.org/meetings/upcomingmeetingsataglance.php
